

Nos. 18-1114(L), 18-1118(Con.), 18-1139(Con.), 18-1162(Con.)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents,

ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS; ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL
AUTOMAKERS, INC.,

Movant-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
No. EPA-83FR16077

**MOVANT- INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

July 10, 2018

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI

Counsel of Record

RACHEL LEVICK CORLEY

GIBSON, DUNN &

CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

ELLEN J. GLEBERMAN

CHARLES H. HAAKE

THE ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL

AUTOMAKERS, INC.

1050 K Street NW, Suite 650

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 650-5555

Counsel for the Association of

Global Automakers, Inc.

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

STUART DRAKE

ERIN E. MURPHY

C. HARKER RHODES IV

LAUREN N. BEEBE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

JOHN T. WHATLEY

SUSAN T. CONTI

ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE

MANUFACTURERS

803 Seventh Street NW, Suite 300

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 326-5500

Counsel for the Alliance of Automobile

Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Decision To Initiate A Rulemaking To Revise The MYs 2022-2025 GHG Standards Is Not Final Agency Action..... 9

 A. The Challenged Notice Is Not the End of EPA’s Decisionmaking Process 9

 B. The Challenged Notice Neither Determines Legal Rights and Obligations Nor Causes Legal Consequences..... 13

II. The Petitions Are Unripe 18

CONCLUSION 22

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18, 19
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Am. Portland Cement All. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 15, 16, 21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9, 13
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9, 11, 12
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	16
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	12

<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 14, 15, 19
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14, 16, 17
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	18, 19, 21
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 12
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13, 16

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 19, 20

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 9, 12, 13, 19, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §76079

49 U.S.C. §32902.....4

Regulations

2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and
 Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards,
 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) 4, 5, 8

40 C.F.R. §86.1818-125

Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average
 Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)3

Mid-Term Evaluation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Model Year
 2022-2025 Light-Duty Vehicles,
 83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018) 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17

Notice of Intention to Reconsider the Final Determination of the Mid-Term
 Evaluation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Model Year 2022-2025
 Light Duty Vehicles, 82 Fed. Reg. 14,671 (Mar. 22, 2017)7

Proposed Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022-2025
 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards Under the Midterm
 Evaluation, 81 Fed. Reg. 87,927 (Dec. 6, 2016)6

Other Authority

EPA, Final Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022-2025
 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards Under the Midterm
 Evaluation (Jan. 12, 2017)6
